



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.13194 OF 2025

M/s.Space Up Ventures Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

The National Highways Authority of India & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. V. S. Kapse with Mr. Dhananjay Kadam with Kunal Rane, for Petitioners.

Mr. Rakesh L. Singh i/b. M.V.Kini & Co., for Respondent-NHAI.

Mr. R. S. Pawar, AGP for the State.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 10 NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Although a reply affidavit is filed on behalf of the respondents and a rejoinder affidavit is also filed on behalf of the petitioners, they are not on record.

Let the same be placed on record. We shall hear the parties on the adjourned date of hearing.

2. In the meantime, ad-interim order passed earlier shall continue to operate till the adjourned date of hearing.

3. Stand over to **2 December 2025**. In the meantime, if the petitioners intend to move an Interim Application praying for amendment to the petition, let the same be filed and be served on the respondents well in advance.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)